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Notice of Public Hearing ! {)é/
City of Chesterfield
Board of Adjustment

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield will
hold a Public Hearing on Thursday, March 7, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Council
Chambers at the City of Chesterfield City Hall, 690 Chesterfield Parkway West,
Chesterfield, Missouri 63017.

The Board will consider the following:
B.A. 01-2019 1928 Mistflower Gien Court (Paul & Eleonore Eggers): A request for a

variance from Plat One for Lot 6 of the Forest Meadows subdivision to maintain a rear
yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 25-foot setback requirement. (19T320424)

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard at the hearing.

Copies of the request are available for review at City Hall Monday through Friday, from
8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. If you should need additional information about this project,
please contact Jessica Henry, Assistant City Planner by telephone at 636-537-4741 or

by email at jhenry@chesterfield.mo.us.

City of Chesterfield

Jessica Henry, AICP
Assistant City Planner
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Chesterfield 8
690 Chesterfield Pkwy W e Chesterfield MO 63017-0760
Phone: 636-537-4000 e Fax 636-537-4798 e www.chesterfield. mo.us
Board of Adjustment Staff Report
Variance Type: Area or Bulk
Meeting Date: March 7, 2019
From: Jessica Henry, AICP
Assistant City Planner
Location: 1928 Mistflower Glen Court
Applicant: Paul and Eleonore Eggers
Description: B.A. 01-2019 1928 Mistflower Glen Court (Paul & Eleonore Eggers): A request

for a variance from Plat One for Lot 6 of the Forest Meadows subdivision to
maintain a rear yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 25-foot setback requirement.

(19T320424)

PROPOSAL SUMMARY
Paul and Eleonore Eggers are requesting a variance from the minimum rear yard setback requirement

required for their property, Lot 6 of the Forest Meadows subdivision. The property owners are
requesting a 10-foot rear setback in lieu of the required 25-foot rear setback in order to replace their

existing deck with a screen room addition.

An application is attached to this report which includes an explanation of the above referenced request
and statement of unnecessary hardship. Also attached for your reference is a copy of the Application
for Municipal Zoning Approval, that was rejected by the Department of Planning and Development
Services, and which includes letters of support from the neighboring property owners and photos of the

subject site.



1928 Mistflower Glen Ct. B.A. 01-2019
(Paul and Eleonore Eggers) March 7, 2019

SITE HISTORY AND EXISTING CONDITIONS

The Forest Meadows subdivision was zoned “R-1” and “R-1A” Residence District with a Planned
Environment Unit in 1983 via St. Louis County Ordinance 11,031, which was subsequently amended in
1985.

Forest Meadows Plat One, which includes the subject lot, was subsequently approved in 1984 and the
existing home was constructed in 1985. The subject lot, Lot 6 has a 25-foot rear setback that is
established off of a 70’ wide reserve strip. This setback is maintained across the rear yards of all of the
lots situated along Clarkson Road, as depicted by the red line in the excerpt from Plat One below.
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Figure 1: Excerpt from 1984 Record Plat

In January of 2019, a Municipal Zoning Approval Application was submitted to the Department of
Planning and Development Services requesting to construct a new screened in porch on the subject site.
The proposed construction showed an encroachment into the required rear yard setback and the
request was therefore denied.



1928 Mistflower Glen Ct. B.A. 01-2019
{Paul and Eleonore Eggers) March 7, 2019
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Figure 2: Rejected MZA indicating area of encronchment

As shown in the images on the following page, the rear property line of the subject site run parallel to
Clarkson Road. A privacy fence extends along Clarkson Road and, in conjunction with the existing
plantings, provides a visual and physical buffer between the residential homes and busy traffic
thoroughfare. The applicant is proposing to leave the landscaping and privacy fence in place and has
provided information showing the design, layout, and location of the proposed screened in porch.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

In consideration of a request for a variance, the Board of Adjustment is required to follow Missouri State
Statute and Chesterfield City Code requirements. Missouri Revised Statute Chapter 83.090 requires that
a Board of Adjustment may only grant variances when the Applicant has established the necessary
“practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship” and when “the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed,
public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done”.

In determining if a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship has been established by the Applicant, the
Board must determine if relief is necessary due to an unusual or unigue character of the property or lot.
The burden of proving this is on the Applicant and an individual cannot create a situation and then claim
he needs a variance. (Wolfner v. Board of Adjustment of City of Warson Woods, 114 S.W.3d 298

Mo.App.E.D, 2003).

APPLICANT REQUEST
The Applicant has provided a statement of hardship, practical difficulty, or other information warranting
action by the Board for consideration. The Applicant has submitted position letters indicating support

from adjoining property owners.

The Applicant is requesting a variance to maintain a 10-foot rear yard setback in lieu of the 25-foot
rear yard sethack requirement in order to accommodate the construction of a screen room addition.

REVIEW OF VARIANCE REQUEST
The Department of Planning and Development Services has reviewed the request and submits the

following information for the Board’s consideration during review.

As established in Plat One of the Forest Meadows subdivision, a minimum 25-foot rear yard setback is
required for Lot 6. '

Chapter 89 of the Missouri Revised Statutes states, “In passing upon appeals, where there are practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of such ordinance, to
vary or modify the application of any of the regulations or provisions of such ordinance relating to the
construction or alteration of buildings or structures or the use of land so that the spirit of the ordinance
shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done...” (emphasis added).

In reviewing the statement of practical difficulty, several factors are to be considered by the Board:

1. How substantial the variation is in relationship to the requirement. The requested variance
would permit a screen room addition to encroach 15 feet into a 25-foot required yard
setback.

2. The effect, if the variance is allowed, on available governmental facilities. No impact to

governmental facilities is anticipated.

3. Whether a substantial change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or
substantial detriment to adjoining properties or neighbors. Position letters indicating support
from the adjoining property owners have been provided.
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1928 Mistflower Glen Ct.
(Paul and Eleonore Eggers)

B.A. 01-2019
March 7, 2019

4, Whether the difficulty can be obviated by some feasible method other than the variance.
Review of the plot plan by Staff indicates that there is room to accommodate an addition with
modifications to its shape or size.

5. Whether the interest of justice will be served by allowing the variance. The applicant has
provided a statement of hardship/practical difficulty for the Board’s consideration.

Exhibits

1. City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance (not in packet)

2. Notice of Publication

3. Affidavit of Publication (not in packet)

4. Staff Report

5. Copy of Recorded Record Plat

6. Petitioner’s Application

a. Letters of Support from Adjacent Property Owners
b. Application to Board of Adjustment
c. Photos of subject site
d. Screen Room informational packet
e. Rejected Application for Municipal Zoning Approval
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law—Denial
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law—Approval
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January 16, 2019

To: Board of Adjustment
City of Chesterfield

from: William and Deborah Buffa
1933 MistflowerGlen Ct.
Chesterfield, MO 63005

To Whom It May Concern:

We are writinga letterin support of cur neighbors, Paul and Eltie Eggers, for the buildingofa
screened in porchinthe rearof theirhome at 1928 Mistflower Glen Ct. From our understanding, this
porch would be approximately 20' x 20 and will be screenin. Firstly, they backto Clarkson Road...there
really should be noissues withthat. A screened in porch would not be unsightly and would improve the
looks of the yard and rear of the home. As a licensed Realtor, | can assure you that a screenedin porch
will add to the value of this home. We are original homeowners and have had the Eggers as our
neighbors for many years. Anything they have is always done to the betterment of the neighborhood
and is always quality work. Please allowthemto build thisscreenedin porch.

Sincerely,

Bill and Debby Buffa
314-825-8365



Board of Adjustment

Cheryl Moshiri <cherylmoshiri@gmail.com>
Wed 1/23/2018, 2:37 AM
To: Ellie Eggers <emse04@hotmail.com>

To Whom it May Concern,

I am writing in support of my neighbors the Eggers in regard to the screened in porch project they
have planned for their home. We are located directly beside them and have no issues with the sight
line variance. It does not impede our view or create an unsightly view. We feel that this addition can't
do anything but improve home values in the immediate vicinity of their house.

Please consider our opinion as direct neighbors in favor of this home improvement.
Feel free to reach out to us with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Fred and Cheryl Moshiti

1922 Mistflower Glen Ct, Chesterfield, MO 63005

602-793-3995
636-345-1147



January 21, 2019

Board of Adjustment
690 Chesterfield Parkway W.
Chesterfield, MO 63017

To Whom It May Concern:

We are neighbors of Ellie and Paul Eggers. They have petitioned your Board to
build a 20’x 20’ screened porch addition on the back of their house. As their
neighbors, we hope you will approve the screened porch. We believe this
addition will increase the value of their home and be aesthetically pleasing. We
have lived in this neighborhood for a long time and have no objections to this
home improvement project and hope that you approve it without further delay.

Respectfully,

Karin and Doug Bentele
1940 Mistflower Glen Ct.
Chesterfield, MO

63005
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& City of
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

The Board of Adjustment is a local body consisting of volunteers appointed by the Mayor
hears requests for variances and appeals of administrative determinations. A variance i
from the zoning ordinance requirements for a specific parcel. The types of variances heard before the
Board of Adjustment are Use, Area, and Bulk Variances. A variance is granted only upon
demonstration of a hardship such as lot size, topography, or other issues not created by the lot owner.
For questions about this application, please contact the Department of Planning & Development
Services at 636-537-4746. For information about this and other projects under review by the
Department, please visit “Active Developments” at chesterfield. mo.us/active-developments.himl

Chefc}( (¥) the type of variance for which you are applying:

/ Area or Bulk variance: A request to allow I:l Use variance: A request to allow
deviation from the dimensional (i.e. deviation for the permissible uses of a
height, bulk yard) requirements of a zoning district,

zoning district.

Sign variance: A request to allow Appeal of Administrative Determination
deviation from  dimensional/quantity
regulations

Please note: Areas in gray will be completed by the Department of Planning & Development Services.

STATE OF MISSOURI BOA NUMBER

HEARING DATE

CITY OF CHESTERFIELD
Petition for Appeal from Zoning Regulations

| i I. APPLICANT INFORMATION

Owner(s) of record of the hereinafter described property according to St. Louis County Assessor
Record: Paul M and Eleonore M Eggers

Address: 1928 Mistflower Glen Ct

City: Chesterfield State: MO Zip: 63005

Tel.: 636-778-6289 Fax:

Petitioner, if other than owner(s):

Address:
City: State: Zip:
Tel.: Fax:

Legal Interest:

(Provide date of contract and date of expiration of contract)

* Attach additional sheets as necessary for other Parties of Interest (Architect, Engineer, etc.)

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 6301‘7-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
Rev 08/2017 Page 10f10




| 1. PROPERTY INFORMATION

Project Address: 1928 Mistflower Glen Ct 63005

Locator Number(s): 197320424

(List additional locator numbers on separate sheet and attach to petition)
Acreage: .36 (To the nearest tenth of an acre)
Subdivision Name (If applicable):  Forest Meadows

Current Zoning District:

Legal Description of Property:

LOT PT 6

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

I — 11, NATURE OF REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

Unique physical characteristics of the lot (e.g., size, slope, etc.):

Triangular shaped lot. Backs to Clarkson Road.

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

Description of the necessity of the proposed improvement:

Ordinance Number and section to which a variance is sought:

{Attach additional sheets as hecessary)

Do deed restrictions or subdivision trust indentures for the property prohibit the use or
construction which is requested by this petition? Check (v} one D Yes

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 wwyw.chesterfield.mo.us

Rev 08/2017




Statement of unnecessary hardship, practical difficulty or other information warranting
action by the Board:

Our old deck which was 20" by 40" and is shown in the survey was torn down in September 2018. When it was removed, it exposed
old siding that does not match the newer siding as the siding was only replaced above the deck. [ have included pictures for your
review. The siding is no longer made so we plan to use the siding that would be within the screened porch area to replace the
missing siding. Replacing the entire homes siding would be very costly and certainly an unnecessary hardship.

On a personal level, | (Ellie Eggers) was diagnosed with Alpha-gal, which is a tick borne iiness, in July 2018. This iliness has caused
me to be allergic to all mammal meats (beef and pork, etc), dairy, and many other foods and products that are made or processed
with mammal ingredients. My favorite thing to do before Alpha-gal was go hiking. Due to the nature of this iliness, i no longer hike
and look forward to being in a screened porch where | can enjoy the outdoors without the threat of ticks or mosquitos. Additionally,
cross contamination and fume reactions have taken away my ability to eat al restaurants. With a screened-in porch | will be able to
sit outside with my family on a beautiful day and enjoy the meals that | must prepare myself.

A portion of our proposed porch which is 20° x 20" is just outside the build line shown on the survey. This porch will only be half the
size of the deck it is replacing. The screened porch is right in the middle of our property and dogs not obsiruct our neighbors views.
The porch would not be seen from the front of the house and our home backs to Clarkson so there are no neighbors behind our
home. We have a double layer privacy fence on the Clarkson side of our house so the screened poarch would not gven be viewed

from Clarkson.

Due to the fact that our project will not negatively affect our neighbors and would certainly offer me a better quality of life, | hope that
you will consider our request for this variance. Thank you for your time and consideration.

(Attach additional sheels as hecessary)

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us

Rev 08/2017 Page 3 of 10




Description of the effect or impact on neighboring properties:
No impact on any neighbors.

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

For Area or Bulk Variance Requests, complete the following section:

A. Setbacks/Height:

The Petitioner(s) request City of Chesterfield

the following setback(s): Regulations require the

following setbhack(s) for this
site:

Front Yard:

Side Yard:

ENCROACH APRAC. 157 foTa
Rear Yard: 257 ReaR ARG SETHRACA-
Height:

Provide the following:

1. A $70.00 fee. (Checks/money orders to be made payable to the City of Chesterfield)

2. Two completed copies of this application with original signatures. Please note: 4 copy with the
Chairman’'s signature and the Board's decision will be returned to you.
3. Seventeen (17) copies of the following for inclusion in the packet:

O A site plan showing the dimensions and location (including distance from property lines) of
all existing and proposed buildings and structures.

o Letters from abutting property owners stating their position.
o Copies of the completed application,

o0 The City of Chesterfield rejection or denial.

0 Any other information as required by the City of Chesterfield

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63617-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us

Rev 0872017 Page 4 of 10




For Sign Variance Requests, complete the following section:
B. Signage:
The Petitioner(s) request City of Chesterfield
the following : Regulations allow the
following for this site:

Number of attached business
signs:

Size of attached business
signs:

Number of freestanding
business signs:

Size of freestanding business
signs:

Explain why the sign variance request would not cause a public health or safety concern to
the neighborhood or the public welfare.

Provide the following:

1. A $70.00 fee. (Checks/money orders to be made payable to the City of Chesterfield.)

2. Two completed copies of this application with original signatures. Please note: A copy with the
Chairman’s signature and the Board's decision will be returned to you.

3. Seventeen (17) copies of the following for inclusion in the packet:
O A site plan showing:

« The subject property with adjoining streets, existing buildings, major parking lot, and distance
to property lines.

+ The location of proposed signs.

« If attached wall signs, the cross section of wall on which sign is to bc placed with dimensions
and total square feet (or portion of total wall that will contain petitioner’s business).

0O A detail sign plan indicating:
s Dimension of signs with detail sign lettering layout.

e Total squarc feet of signs. If attached, what percent of wall,
e Light detail, if any.

Letters from abutting property owners stating their position.
Copies of the completed application.

The City of Chesterfield rejection or denial.

o O o4

Any other information as required by the City of Chesterficld

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax {636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
Rev 08/2017 Page Sof 10




1V, COMPLIANCE

Is property in compliance with all previous conditions of approval of all applicable Ordinance
requirements?

v

Yes DNO. If no, pleasc explain:

Is property in compliance with all Zoning, Subdivision, and Code requirements?

v

Yes DNO. If no, please explain:

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterficld, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
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V. STATEMENT OF CONSENT i

STATEMENT OF CONSENT

1 hereby give CONSENT to LA ESI D] EVTERIOCS (type, stamp or print
clearly full name of agent) to act on my behalf to submit this application and all required material and
documents, and to attend and represent me at all meetings and public hearings pertaining to the
application(s) indicated above. Furthermore, I hereby give consent to the party designated above to agree
to all terms and conditions which may arise as part of the approval of this application.

1 hereby certify I have full knowledge of the property and I have an ownership interest and/or am the
owner under contract in the subject of this application. I further certify the statements or information
made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I
understand that any false, inaccurate or incomplete information provided by me or my agent will result in
the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of this application, request, approval or permits. [
acknowledge that additional information may be required to process this application. I further consent to
the City of Chesterfield to publish, copy or reproduce any copyrighted document submitted as a part of
this application for any third party. I understand this application, related material and all attachments
become official records of the City of Chesterfield, Missouri, and will not be returned. I further agree to
all terms and conditions which may be imposed as part of the approval of this application.

OWNER/CONTRACT PURCHASER INFORMATION: M
I am the || owner contract purchaser. (check (v") one)

Paul and Eleonore Eggers

(Name- type, stamp or print clearly) (Signature)
1928 Mistflower Glen Ct

Chesterfield, MO 63005
(Name of Firm) (Address, City, State, Zip)

Note: Attach additional sheets as necessary.

NOTARY PUBLIC INFORMATION: STATE OF MISSOURI, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD

The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn to before me this Z day of Fe b
20 9 .

4
Signed LQ),QJWJI\ MM%M// Print Name: DNy J ¢ \SA he

Notary Public
Seal/Stamp:
DEBORAH MEAGAN SHEPHERD
My Commission Expires: |2 120 NOtagtﬂéb‘I’lmgg‘t’ﬂ ™

Gommissioned for St. Louis Coun
My Gomrmission Expires: December 07, 2020
Commission Number: 16390638

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
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V1. AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACY |

INSTRUCTIONS: To be completed by individual submitting application (property owner, petitioner
with consent, or authorized agent).

Project Name: E(j}(‘fl RS QCQEE/Q D—QO"V'\ Submittal Date: [/ 1é/ 16

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION AND ACCURACY

I hereby certify the statements or information made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and that all property owners have full knowledge that the property
they own is the subject of this application. 1 understand that any knowingly false, inaccurate or
incomplete information provided by me will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal
of this application, request, approval or permit and further certify that all owners and petitioners have
been provided a complete copy of all material, attachments and documents submitted to the City of
Chesterfield relating to this application. I acknowledge this application, related application material and
all attachments become official records of the City of Chesterfield, Missouri and will not be returned. 1
further acknowledge that additional information may be required by the City of Chesterfield to process
this application. No arrangement has been made to pay any commission, gratuity, or consideration,
directly or indirectly, to any official, employee, or appointee of the City of Chesterfield with respect to
this application.

Check (') one: I:l [ am the property owner. I am the contract purchaser.
I am the duly appointed agent of the petitjoner.

DAUD Lol A
(Name- type, stamp or print clearly) (Signature)
LAke SINE  EXTERIORS 39 CHESENA W) (10d QD | CHESETAEO NG
(Name of Firm) (Address, City, State, Zip) ook

Note: Attach additional sheets as necessary.

NOTARY PUBLIC INFORMATION: STATE OF MISSOURI, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD

The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 dayof  Fe ! )
20 19 .

Signed _LLW\ Mu}.}%\ 6W Print Name: bﬂbomh me""j“'ﬂ 5‘\{/)}\ g”/

Notary Public
Seal/Stamp:
DEBORAH MEAGAN SHEPHERD
My Commission Expires: PR Al Notargigtlébgmg&t)%rg Sad

Commissioned for St. Louis County
My Commission Expires: December 07, 2020
Commission Number: 16390638

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
Rev 08/2017 Page 8 of 10




VI. CITY OF CHESTERFIELD
LIENS AND FINES CERTIFICATION

Project Name: Ward:

Address: | Locator:

STATE OF MISSOURI, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD
I do hereby certify to the Council of the City of Chesterfield that:

___ There are no fines and/or liens of record on the property by or owed to the City of Chesterficld.

_ There are the following fines and/or liens owed to the City of Chesterfield:

Finanve Director Date
City of Chesterficld

[THIS PAGE FOR INTERNAL USE]

690 Chesterficld Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
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D . T, W 2 - b b

Chairman

Rev 08/2017

[THIS PAGE FOR INTERNAL USE]
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Intake Date: ‘
;!

; i
; This petition is granted / denied (circle onc) on the day of 20
i

Signed: ]

;
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| »‘Creaf' ing Customers for Life

| Untitled Map

L

GoogleFarth

|

EXTERIORS, INC.

i

i
¥
£
f
i
i
¥

Screen Room Project For:

Ellie Eggers
1928 Mistflower Glen Ct.

Chesterfield MO

Legend
9 1928 Mistflower Glen Ct
B2 Feature 1

63005

Go: agle Maps 139 Chesterfield Industrial Blvd to 1928 Mistflower Glen Ct

139 Chesterfield Industrial Blvd
Chesterfield, MO 63005

Continue to I-64 E

2 min (0.8 mi)
t 1. Head north on Chesterfield Industrial Bivd
0.2 mi
> 2. Turnright onto Chesterfield Airport Rd
0.2 mi
4 3. Turnleft onto Long Rd/Missouri CC
0.4 mi

Follow I-64 E to Wild Horse Creek Rd. Take exit 19B from I-

64 E
3 min (3.2 mi)
A 4. Mergeonto I-64E
3.1 mi
P 5 Take exit 19B for MO-340 toward Olive
Blvd/Clarkson Rd
0.1 mi
Take Clarkson Rd to Mistflower Glen Ct
4 min (1.8 mi)
& 6. Merge onto Wild Horse Creek Rd
0.3mi
r* 7. Turnright onto Clarkson Rd
1.3mi
r* 8. Turnright onto Forest Meadows Dr
305 ft
“ 9. Turn left onto Mistflower Glen Ct
0.1 mi

1928 Mistflower Glen Ct
Chesterfield, MO 63005

These directions are for planning purposes only.
You may find that construction projects, traffic,
weather, or other events may cause conditions to
differ from the map results, and you should plan
your route accordingly. You must obey all signs or
notices regarding your route.

Drive 5.8 miles, 9 min
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,\ , \\ U.B.C. REQUIREMENTS
/0

Cut Back Exlsting Rafter Talls

(2) 2"x10" Beam—|
Hurricaine Ties Cal Frame Connection \

c
B —
‘ ‘ S (2) 2'x10" Zz B
(2) 210" Roof Bean ¢ ol P.T.. Header >-.5 N
Exleting Roof Trusses Notch For Top Chord Of ( \ | %
— r Top Plate Cut Back Exlsting o \ A 8 &L \t
Existing Top Plate ——%\ Q’ CMFE:?:E ;fam: F?r‘ard Rerter Talle e'xe" P.1. ° ’ ‘g Qe.
Cut Exleting Lower Chord / A‘;do':'::;l 5,’::::"9 ad suPPon Feet 92 b I:Ij #
Acaigeal Blockn T Exioting Top Plate 2 O
° "3 S (@) 2'x10" Roof Bean ] _J\r_ 0 c
For New Headler = Noteh For Top Chord Of I g8 <
P 74 o e Add Blocking Top Deck 8 0 o
/ | If Needed / a
—— Exlsting Wall Sheathing /,/ 2
;Exleung siding King stud L+ = g
Exleting Wall Stucle 172"x8" /7 N
Jack Stud fl ,/ e ol=1""
Carrage Bolt / =3 o] 8
Exla::.ll:gor !n;:[r‘l:r Tt B |— Existing Bottom Plate 2"x10" e 6 wo £ ¢'=f 8 >
\ | P.T. Jotet D588 3l2|5(8S
g - v 2588 °|5(3]2
Roof Header to Corner Post L gg ] E 8 1
Roof Beam Connection House 1 Story 02”8 2l |87
i 2°.0 5 i)
W= YT LC
d 2o 212! 1.,
© B IJE|S|Wi|u
(&) < |<
O|la |Aa
2 g
Q Ty o
(2) 2"x10" Front Beam ‘q_) (e 8 8 8 §
S Yoo %
-§ c n
Ridge Beam Front Connection LLl 5 g g E §
0] ) I
O £v 0o ?,
T 2283 ¢
VALLEY FILLER BOTTOM CHORDS MUST BE 7 § }.f, iy 8
i ROOF NAILED WITH led INTO EACH TRUSS OR © o3 CZ)E g
SHEATHING RAFTER THEY INTERSECT % 235 B
-~ o >
E §:I 2"xe" Roof Rafter 5' e II-4" TYPICAL 2Xe or 2x& uj/ _I g
Hurricane ClI (2) 2"'x4" Header Support~| i aillns Full Rafter Bearing o B
Nc " =P Attach To Top Plate Of  |™N X RIDGE ‘1 m TR
Exlsting Wall W/ Simpeon \ ; |2 ;\i ‘
A-33 Brackets Attach i || CALIFPRNIA ROOF | Q 6
Top Of Suppport To FRAMING oy g 5
O O Bottom Of Beam W/ -+ ?
Simpeon A-33 Bracket | | I RAFTER CHORD UNDER . £
O 0 O / % VALLEY MUST HAVE SHEATHING Ga) 2
ROOE TRUSS 50 ATTACHED WITH NAILING PER 4 | ?0
&
s,
)
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Skirt To Grade Around
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Deck Planks
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DECK SCHEDULE
FRAMING ID | WIDTH | DEPTH | COUNT
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D7

20-0"

FLUSH BEAM: 2 - 2X10 P.T.

SIZE: 3.000" X 9.500"
DECK RING JOIST
SIZE: 1.500" X 9.500"
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HANDRAIL
Top Deck

2"x10" JoleTs

ADD BLOCKING IF
NECESSARY

exe POSTS CONTIN.

FROM FOOTING AT

90" 0.C. MAX. ALTERNATE
FRAMING

HORIZONTAL RAILING
HANDRAIL
INTERMEDIATE RAIL

SUPPORT POST

4"
4" plA. MAXIMUM

GK Max.

DECK RAILINGS 8HALL BE
CONSTRUCTED WITH A 4"
T MAXIMUM 8PACE BETW

TOP DECK AND BOTTOM OF

(@)

36" MIN.

J
<

Il

DECK RAILING
NOT LESS THAN 38" IN HEIGHT

4"
MAX.

THAT A 8PHERE 4" IN DIA.
CANNOT PASS THROUGH

WITH PATTERN / 8PACING &UCH

STAIR / BALUSTER
8TYLES ARE DIAGRAMMATIC
ONLY - CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE 8TYLES
/ FINISHES WITH OWNER
ALL STAIR® ADJMSTED ON

SITE.

1-3/4" MAX. RISE
RISER TO BE CLOSED

4"
MAX.
4" DIA, MAXIMUM

PASS THROUGH

36" MIN.

" DIA. MAXIMUM
SPHERE CAN NOT
PASS THROUGH

SEE PAGE A2
FOR STRINGER 1o M\,
SPACING  1READ DEPTH

2'x12" STRINGER

SPHERE CAN NOT

GRASPABLE HANDRAIL

IF REQUIRED

NOT LESS THAN 36" IN HEIGHT
WITH PATTERN / 8PACING SUCH
THAT A SPHERE 4" IN DIA.
CANNOT PASS THROUGH

/72")(10" JOISTS

P TN==q =

|/

I:E:

<f

N

NOTCH TOP DECKING
AT HANDRAIL POSTS

(2) 2'x10" BEAM ANCHORED WITH
(2) 112" DIA. CARRIAGE BOLTS

1] RIM JOIST

6"xe" P.T. SUPPORT POST

RIM JOIST POST CONSTRUCTION
DETAIL *2

DETAIL
DECK AND RAILING DETAIL ALL HANDRAILS S8HALL BE CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH
HANDRAIL / OF THE 8TAIRS. HANDGRIP PORTION OF ALL HANDRAILS
SUPPORT POST [ crespaole 8HALL NOT BE LESS THAN I-I/4" NOR MORE THAN 2" IN
DETALL °I (—Hancirall CRO8S SECTIONAL DIMENSION, OR THE SHAPE SHALL
PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE
— 8TAIR RAILING 646" P.T. Post
HANDRAIL PEIAL -
HORIZONTAL RAILING F‘;:ﬂaﬁz:ﬂgfn
- | ] {1}
HORIZONTAL RAILING I 2'x12" Stringer ® 12° O.C. WITH 8" J BOLT
For Vinyl or Composite
HANDRAIL 2"x12" &tringer ® 24" O.C. GRADE
BUPPORT
POSTS AT Cedar or P.T. Decks Onl S8EE PAGE A2 FOR -] )
8'-0" 0.C. MAX. 2 Graspable Handrall PIER ¢ FLARE =~ 7 9
veka Vinyl Sleave p If Required REQUIREMENTS '\X.A ' 0
e E} CONNECTION Simpson )
Top Deck INTERMEDIATE RAILS DETAIL I / Lecz ed s
HORIZONTAL RAILING N / P - o Z
ADD BLOCKING IF— L 3 Equivalent y I
NECESSARY 3
(2) 2'x10" RIM JoIsT N
“2xI0" JOISTE ——F—,  — ] h
] ~ 4x4 POSTS ANCHORED WITH
" u 172"'x8" DIA. CARRIAGE BOLTS -
210" CANTILEAVER BEAM//"[ X Pl L Concrete Pad /‘& ° \
112'x8" CARRIAGE BOLTS
o & H-1Z
p— tair Stringer TT CONCRETE PIER
CANTILEVER BEAM 4 CONNECTION DETAIL *4
HANDRAIL 8IDE ELEVATION DETAIL *|
DETAIL *3 '\
.. N H. W, . /—2“xlo" RIM JolsT
TOP DECK\ T T N I (2 2'x10" RIM JoleT H J For Specifications S
NEE I / ToP pEck ——{_ i
N M Simpsof Z Max Coated NOTCH TOoP
§-210Z W/ Hot Dipped . DECKING
i JGiEAE L/ Galvanized TECO Nails 2x¥lo” Joiors AT POSTS
A
Simpson Z Max Coated 2"xl0" JoleTs =T .
L e offe offe of]e o[l /_LUS'”"Z"”“‘"Dil’l’ed N
00T d Satvanlz TECO Nally = (2) 2'x10" BEAM ANCHORED WITH -
-l —— \\ (2) 12" DIA. CARRIAGE BOLTS
- ] ® ° H—1
(2) 2'x10" BEAM ANCHORED WITH TOENAL JOIBT & 48 1 N\
(2) 112" DIA. CARRIAGE BOLTS To SECURE CONNRCTION 2'xi0" RIM JoOIST
- TO BEAM ALTERNATE &'xe" P.T. SUPPORT POST =3k 0

IS

b ‘e

\/6"x6" P.T. BUPPORT POST

DETAIL *

NOTCHED TO CRADLE RIM JOIST

RIM JOIST POST CONSTRUCTION

CONNECTION METHOD USING
SIMPSON HIZ HURRICANE TIE

CANTELEAVER BEAM
DETAIL #

NOTCHED TO CRADLE BEAM

(2) 2'x10" BEAM
ANCHORED WITH
) 172" DIA,
CARRIAGE BOLTS

L ——e"xe" P.T. S8UPPORT POST
NOTCHED TO CRADLE BEAM
|

Y

CANTELEAVER BEAM

SIDE ELEVATION
DETAIL #2

EXTERIORS, INC.

ENIDE
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Top Deck

Staggered 1/2" Dia. x 5" Lgth.

SEE FLASHING

Lag Bolts@ 16" O.C. Installed
—

DETAIL# —

2"x10" Ledger Board —

-

_X_X_XE'_X_X_

\©@ &

=

X

TR T "¢

D7D D D TR R T

/l Into Pre Drilled Pilot Holes
- —
— Simpson Z Max Coated
LUS-210Z W/ Hot Dipped
Galvanized TECO Nails

Ledger Connection DETAIL *|

Vinyl Flashing Tucked Into

Morter Joint W/ Silicone Bead

Vinyl Flashing Tucked Into

- Morter Joint Folding Over

Flashing To Extend Past Exposed Exposed Side Of Bandboard

Portion Of Bandboard Aprx.

1" W/ Drip Edge Bend For Specifications See

ESR-2549
/ _— Top Deck
// // /K 2"x10" Ledger Board
/ - /

Staggered 1/2" Dia. x 5" Lgth.

Lag Bolts@ 16" O.C. Installed

I.'v
@Zk,\ Into Pre Drilled Pilot Holes
-

[~ 2"x10" Deck Joist

BRICK FLASHING DETAIL

Vinyl Flashing Tucked

under

Bottom Piece Of Siding
Extending Past Exposed
Portion Of Bandboard Aprx.

1" W/ Drip Edge Bend \

Lateral Load Connection
Simpson DTT1Z or DTT2Z

Brackets W/ Threaded Through
Rod Installation Only Where

Required By Municipality

Staggered 1/2" Dia. x 5" Lgth.
Lag Bolts@ 16" O.C. Installed

Into Pre Drilled Pilot Holes

Vinyl Flashing Tucked under
Bottom Piece Of Siding
Folding Over Exposed Side
Of Bandboard

Drainage Gap

/ 2"x10" Deck Joist

2"x10" Ledger Board

Simpson Z Max Coated
LUS-210Z W/ Hot Dipped
Galvanized TECO Nails
A
\

SIDE ELEVATION LEDGER CONNECTION DETAIL #2

(Additional Blocking Necessary

Home's With I-Joists Must Be
Laterally Braced @ Each End
OfDeck & @ 10' O.C.

i i i i For I-Truss Floor Joists) 2"x10" Ledger Board
\Blmyl F1a§hmg Tuc.k e.d under mel Flashmg Tuc.k e.:d under 5' Lgth. Of 2"x10" On Each Top Deck Home's With Nominal Lumber Joist
ottom Piece Of Siding Bottom Piece Of Siding Side Of Joist For Reinforcement op Dec
Extending Past Exposed Folding Over Exposed Side W/ Top & Bottom Row Of Nails \ " Shall Have A Minumum Of 2 Lateral
Portion Of Bandboard Aprx. Of Bandboard @ Aprox. 6" 0.C. " Tension Devices
" 3
1" W/ Drip Edge Bend ==l : | 5"%10" Deck Joist LATERAL BRACING
Staggered 1/2" Dia. x 5" = I ] o = _ (Method A)
7 |_— Top Deck Lgth. Lag Bolts@ 16" O.C. / P Diagonal Bracing Underneath Deck
7 7 — Installed Into Pre Drilled — | From One Corner Of The To The Othe
7 7 2"x10" Ledger Board Pilot Holes I PN o
g / . (Method B)
' R oo > Staggered 1/2" Dia. x 5" Lgth. Simpson Z Max Coatf:d / Q Install Decking @ A 45°
© 4\ /F° AV % Lag Bolts@ 16" O.C. Installed IéUlS-Zl.OZdV]\"]/EggtII\? 1}‘)lped Lateral Load Connection
= ‘,\ Into Pre Drilled Pilot Holes alvamze atls Simpson DTT1Z or DTT2Z (Method C)
s © : Brackets W/ Threaded Through Install X Or K Bracing @ Each Post
~— 210" Deck Joist Rod Installation Only Where
LATERAL LOAD CONNECTION DETAIL *| Required By Municipality

FLASHING DETAIL *I

NOT TO SCALE
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NG 1O THE GREAT CUITDOORS™

SCREENEZE® AND PLINTH INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

READ INSTRUCTIONS ALL THE WAY THROUGH PRIOR TO INSTALLING

SAFETY NOTICE

SCREENEZE® fixed screen porch system is produced and sold for a specific use; “field built screen system”. Install SCREENEZE® per the instructions provided. Do not
use SCREENEZE® for any purpose other than securing screen material to a screen enclosed structure. DO NOT USE SCREENEZE® FOR FALL PROTECTION. As with the
installation of any building product, we strongly recommend the use of hand, eye and ear protection. Refer to your State or Federal OSHA guidelines for the proper use
of tools and accessories needed for the installation of this product. Home Improvement Systems Inc. shall not be responsible for injury or damage resulting from the
use of SCREENEZE®.

B

Identify the parts of SCREENEZE® (Plinth is optional)

.com

Included Screws
(11/4” in length)

Vinyl Cap
(3/8” X 1/2”, 8 or 12’ in length)

Aluminum Base Channel
(3/4” X 3/4”, 8 or 12’ in length)

.

/ﬂ B
’ ’ /[

Y i

¥

&

Plinth Plinth Flush Base Plinth Screws

B2 ]

Determine if you are going to do a flush mount or corner mount.

TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

Corner Mount Flush Mount Incorrect Mount
{sareanishackuards) Rubber Mallet
Small Pry Bar or 5 in 1 Tool
Utility Knife

Standard Drill
Tape Measure
10” Miter Saw (see step 7)

B3]

Decide if you are going to utilize the optional Plinth Kits (sold separately) to eliminate mitering the SCREENEZE® corners. If you are
going to use the optional Plinth Kits, proceed to Step 4 for a Flush Mount Application or Step 5 for a Corner Mount application.
NOTE: If you are doing a Flush Mount, you will utilize the Plinth Flush Kits. If you are doing a Corner Mount, you will utilize the Plinth

Corner Kits. You will need one Plinth Kit per opening.

If you are NOT going to use the optional Plinth Kits for installation, continue with the Traditional SCREENEZE® Installation Instructions
starting on Step 6 on Page 3.

Page 1

SCREEN

www.SCREEN .com

PLINTH KITS SCREENEZE® INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS (optional)

PLINTH FLUSH MOUNT APPLICATION
Bl 4 |

NOTE: If you are doing a Flush Mount, you will utilize the
Plinth Flush Kits (sold separately). Review Steps 6 & 7 first.

B 1]

Measure each side of your opening corner to corner.

B2

Square cut SCREENEZE® Aluminum Base and Vinyl Cap
together 1 5/8” overall shorter than the actual opening.

5100 L)

Screw in the Plinth Base with the face side at the desired
location for all four corners.

S

Slide the aluminum base behind the Plinth base tabs.

Follow Traditional SCREENEZE® Installation Instructions
starting at Step 8 and ending on Step 13, then return to
Step 4.6 to finish the Plinth Mount application.

M

After you install SCREENEZE® and trim the screen fabric, then
install the Plinth with the included screws.

PLINTH CORNER MOUNT APPLICATION
Bl

NOTE: If you are doing a Corner Mount, you will utilize the
Plinth Corner Kits (sold separately). Review Steps 6 & 7 first.

s

Plans Prepared By Non
Licensed Professional

11 A2

Measure each side of your opening corner to corner.

BIms 2|

Square cut SCREENEZE® Aluminum Base and Vinyl Cap
together 1/8” overall shorter than the actual opening.

B

Follow the Traditional SCREENEZE® Installation Instructions
starting at Step 8 and ending on Step 13, then return to
Step 5.4 below to finish the Plinth Corner Mount application.

A

After you install SCREENEZE® and trim the screen fabric, then
install the Plinth with the included screws.

Page 2
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TRADITIONAL SCREENEZE® INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS USING MITER CUTS
Bl el

Aﬁer’determining the application, snap or slide the Vinyl Cap onto the Aluminum Base Channel. You will cut both pieces as one.

TIP: The beveled edge of the Vinyl Cap will ALWAYS face toward the screen opening. Make sure the Vinyl Cap is facing the correct
way according to your choice in application prior to cutting (flush or corner).

TIP: Pencil identifying marks on the corresponding Vinyl Cap and its Aluminum Base Channel so they are easily placed and kept
together when completing Steps 7 through 10.

B 7 | ‘

Measure the opening and cut as required. Be sure Vinyl Cap does not move on the Aluminum Base Channel while making miter cuts.

CUTTING TIP: Use a 10” miter saw with a 200 tooth blade for cutting plywood. We also recommend the Freud Diablo series blade
for cutting non-ferrous/plastic material; specifically, the 10” 80 tooth blade. You can also use a hack saw with a metal cutting blade.

TIP: Never force SCREENEZE® into an opening. For best results, make cuts snug or short by 1/32” - 1/16” to allow for expansion and
contraction.

B8]
Find the center of each piece. Then mark for screw location at 10” - 12” O.C. from and including the center mark. Always screw at 2”
from either end of cut piece. Adjust your centers to the 2” distance from the end of the cut piece.

TIP: Although we provide a self-tapping screw, we recommend pre-drilling a 3/16” hole at your marked centers. We recommend a
standard drill. Impact drills have too much torque.

B9 ]

Place cut pieces in opening and check for fit. Look for true corners (look for proper fit if using Plinths). Adjust if required. Secure the
Aluminum Base Channel to the porch framing with SCREENEZE® supplied screws (T-25 for Sand or #2 Square Drive for Bronze,
White, Clay self-tapping #11 x 1 1/4 inch). *Screws are recommended for standard use in most material, but NOT recommended for

salt air installation.

FiE10]

Remove the Vinyl Cap from the Aluminum Base Channel. A 5-in-1-tool, a miniature “Wonder Bar”, or a small straight screw driver
may be used. Be careful not to scar the Aluminum Base Channel or Vinyl Cap during this process. Be careful not to mix-up the pieces
as they might be different lengths.

TIP: After loosening the ends, gently pull the Vinyl Cap off the Aluminum Base Channels.

[51EPFRY|

To install screen; hold fabric to the top (always first) of the opening. Square the fabric on top of the opening, then attach screen to
Aluminum Base Channel by pressing or tapping the Vinyl Cap onto the corners by seating the Vinyl Cap to the Aluminum Base
Channel with a rubber hammer. Next, proceed to the center of the cap to seat it completely. Make sure the screen has remained
square on the frame. Complete the Vinyl Cap installation by tapping from the center out towards the corners. Be sure the Vinyl Cap
is secure against the Aluminum Base Channel before proceeding.

TIP: If it’s a windy day, place a thumbtack on each corner and leave the screen on the roll to help keep it square and not blow around.

B2

Install the Vinyl Cap on the bottom (always second) of the opening in the same manner used in Step 11.

TIP: DO NOT STRETCH the screen fabric. SCREENEZE® will uniformly stretch the screen fabric for you. Let the screen drape over the
bottom channel and position the screen so there are no wrinkles left or right.

B3]
Install the side pieces as described in Step 11. Check the entire installation to ensure that the Vinyl Cap is completely seated on the
Aluminum Base Channel. Use a razor knife to cut away excess screen fabric. Return to Step 4.6 or Step 5.3 if using Plinths.

TIP: Use the base of the Vinyl Cap, holding your knife at a perpendicular angle as a guide for trimming the screen.

Page 3
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COLD TEMPERATURE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

When installing in temperatures below 60°, make sure that the Vinyl Caps are warmed or stored in a heated area. We recommend
using portable heat prior to installation. Remember, it is PLASTIC, Cool temperatures can make the vinyl brittle causing it to split or
crack during installation. This will occur at the ends so be sure to hand press the caps at the corners and take the previous stated
precautions. Also, tap the cap close to a previously expanded point.

If you do experience the Vinyl Cap cracking, please call 800.884.6697.

SCREENEZE® LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

TERMS: 10 years from date of purchase

COVERAGE: We warrant that SCREENEZE® will perform as a fixed screen installation system. The SCREENEZE® components,
Aluminum Base and Vinyl Cap only, will perform as intended for stretching and securing screen fabric in a vertical position on the
walls of a traditional screen room.

CONDITIONS: Home Improvements Systems, Inc., manufacturers of SCREENEZE®, will consider claims for manufacturing defects in
the Aluminum Base and/or Vinyl Cap only. Home Improvement Systems, Inc. will replace products with manufacturing defects at the
company’s discretion.

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE:

e Labor to remove or install replacement material

eScrews*

e Screen Fabric

¢ Defects due to ordinary wear and tear or abuse are excluded from coverage

* Defects caused by improper installation and/or misapplication of the product are excluded from coverage i.e. SCREENEZE®
installed as an awning or roof system regardless of the screen material attached

¢ Defects due to damage to vinyl caps when installed in temperatures below 60°
(care should be taken to store material in a heated area prior to installation if temperatures are below 60°)

¢ Defects in the performance of the product due to failure or deterioration of the primary structure that SCREENEZE® is
attached to

CLAIMS PROCEDURE: Send claims to Home Improvement Systems, Inc., 2530 Spring Grove Ave., Suite 1A, Cincinnati, OH 45214.
Include proof of purchase, photograph of defect, contact information, and a sample of the defective product. No claim can be
processed without prior company approval.

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 24, 2017
*Screws are recommended for standard use in most material, but not recommended for salt air installation*

SCREENEZE® is a patented fixed screen system made in the USA - U.S. Patent No. 6,378,267
Plinth is a patented product made in the USA - US Patent No. 9518423 - US Design Patent No. D756,536

SCAN FOR
FRENCH OR SPANISH
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EXHIBIT
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tabbies

Board of Adjustment
City of Chesterfield, Missouri

)

)
In Re: )
Paul and Eleonore Eggers )
1928 Mistflower Glen Ct.
Chesterfield, MO 63005

~— — S— —

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CON
REGARDING THE VARIANCE REQUEST APPLICATION (B.A. 01-2019)
FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT </19 8 MIS’l‘%FLOWER GLEN CT.

justment (the “Board”) of the City of
Chesterfield, Missouri, (the “City”) and hereby issues the following Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law approving the Varlance request (B.A. 01-2019)
submitted on behalf of Paul and Eleonore Eggers:

COMES NOW, the Board of Ad

FINDINGSOF FACT

1. That on January 25 2019, Paul anm' Jleonore Eggers (the "Applicants"),

2. That on January 25 2019 the applicant submitted a check for the
Variance apphcatlon fee to the City of Chesterfield.

3. That on March '1; 2019 a Public Hearing notice appeared in The
Countian, a newspaper qualified to publish legal notices in St. Louis
County, Missouri, stating that a Public Hearing would be held by the
Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield at 6:00 p.m., March 7,
2019, at City Hall, 690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield,
Missouri, for the purpose of considering and making findings and
recommendations in regards to a request by the applicant to allow the
construction of a new screened in porch to be within the required 25’
rear setback area per the Forest Meadows Record Plat One, on their
property located within the R-1 and R-1A Residence Zoning Districts with



1.

a Planned Environment Unit (PEU), located at 1928 Mistflower Glen
Court., Chesterfield, MO.

That on March 1, 2019 a notification was mailed by certified U.S. Mail to
property owners and all adjacent property owners of 1928 Mistflower
Glen Court informing them that the Board of Adjustment of the City of
Chesterfield would hold a Public Hearing at 6:00 p.m., on March 7, 2019
to consider Applicant's request for a variance.

That on March 1, 2019 a notification was mailed by certified U.S. Mail to
all subdivision trustees of the Forest Meadows subdivision, informing
them that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield would hold
a Public Hearmg at 6:00 p.m., on March 7, 2019 to consider Applicant's
request for a variance.

That on March 1, 2019 the Public Hearing Notice for the March 7, 2019
Board of AdJustment meeting to be held at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall, 690
Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterﬁeld MlSSOU.I'l was posted in the front
lobby of City Hall.

That on March 7, 2019 a Public Hearing was held by the Board of
Adjustment to cons1der Applicant's request for a variance. At that time
the Applicants were present at the Public Hearing to present their
request for Varlance approval to the of Adjustment.

__to__to approve

That Applicant ﬁled a request for a variance pursuant to §2-211—82-
220.3 of the Municipal Code of the City and §89.100 RSMo.

That at the Public Hearing held on March 7, 2019 the Board of
Adjustment made the following conclusions of law, pursuant to §2-211—
§2-220.3 of the Municipal Code:

That the Applicant has not shown that special conditions or
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building



involved and that the conditions or circumstances of the Applicant are
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings; and,

4, That literal interpretations of the provisions of the applicable chapter of
City Code would not deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties; and,

5. That the special conditions of the Applicant are a direct result of the
actions of the Applicant; and,

6. That granting the variance requested by the Applicant would confer on
the Applicant special privileges that are denled to owners of other lands,
structures and buildings in the same district.

7. That no non-conforming use of "’neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures,
or buildings in other districts were considered as the grounds for
approving this variance.

8. That Applicant has failed o show practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardship related to the App ant's request for a variance.

9. That Applicant's request for a Varlance is hereby DENIED under
authority §2- 211——§2 220 3, et seq of the Municipal Code and §89.100
RSMo, et seq. ,, ,

. 7, So Ordered,

Chairman, Board of Adjustment

ATTEST:

Kathy Reiter
Executive Assistant to the Director of Planning and Development Services
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Board of Adjustment
City of Chesterfield, Missouri

)

)
In Re: )
Paul and Eleonore Eggers )
1928 Mistflower Glen Ct.
Chesterfield, MO 63005

~— o — —

) of the City of
ing Findings of
(B.A. 01-2019)

Chesterfield, Missouri, (the “City”) an
Fact and Conclusions of Law approvin
submitted on behalf of Paul anc

tructed within the required twenty-
er the Forest Meadows Record Plat
R-1 and R-1A Residence Zoning
lent Unit (PEU), located at 1928
! MO Sald Varlance request was an

2019’//,/ the applicant submitted a check for the
to the City of Chesterfield.

3, That on Marc 2019 a Public Hearing notice appeared in The
Countian, a newspaper qualified to publish legal notices in St. Louis
County, Missouri, stating that a Public Hearing would be held by the
Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield at 6:00 p.m., March 7,
2019, at City Hall, 690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield,
Missouri, for the purpose of considering and making findings and
recommendations in regards to a request by the applicant to allow the
construction of a new screened in porch to be within the required 25’
rear setback area per the Forest Meadows Record Plat One, on their
property located within the R-1 and R-1A Residence Zoning Districts with



Missouri, does

1.

a Planned Environment Unit (PEU), located at 1928 Mistflower Glen
Court., Chesterfield, MO.

That on March 1, 2019 a notification was mailed by certified U.S. Mail to
property owners and all adjacent property owners of 1928 Mistflower
Glen Court informing them that the Board of Adjustment of the City of
Chesterfield would hold a Public Hearing at 6:00 p.m., on March 7, 2019
to consider Applicant's request for a variance.

iled by certified U.S. Mail to
ws subdivision, informing
of Chesterfield would hold
2019 to consider Applicant's

That on March 1, 2019 a notification was m
all subdivision trustees of the Forest M
them that the Board of Adjustment of the
a Public Hearmg at 6:00 p.m., on Marc
request for a variance.

7

Hearlng Notice for the March 7, 2019
held at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall, 690
1d, M1ssour1 was posted in the front

That on March 1, 2019 the Pu
Board of Adjustment meeting to
Chesterfield Parkway West Cheste
lobby of City Hall.

1g was held by the Board of
quest for a variance. At that time
_ Public Hearing to present their
| of Adjustment.

That on March 7, 2019 a F
Adjustment to consider Appli
the Applicants

Adjustméht voted _ to __ to approve
ce. The motion received the required
nce, pursuant 89.090 RSMo.

' CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

WHERE] ORE, the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield,
reby find and conclude the following as a matter of law:

a request for a variance pursuant to §2-211—8§2-
220.3 of the Municipal Code of the City and §89.100 RSMo.

That at the Public Hearing held on March 7, 2019 the Board of
Adjustment made the following conclusions of law, pursuant to §2-211—
§2-220.3 of the Municipal Code:

That the Applicant has shown that special conditions or circumstances
exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and
that the conditions or circumstances of the Applicant are not applicable
to other lands, structures or buildings; and,



4. That literal interpretations of the provisions of the applicable chapter of
City Code would deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties; and,

5. That the special conditions of the Applicant are not a direct result of the
actions of the Applicant; and,

0. That granting the variance requested by the Applicant would not confer
on the Applicant special privileges that are denied to owners of other
lands, structures and buildings in the sam

boring lands, structures, or
permitted use of lands, structures,
considered as the grounds for

7 That no non-conforming use of n
buildings in the same district, and
or buildings in other districts
approving this variance.

8. That Applicant has shown practlcaa i, dlfﬁcultles or unnecessary hardship
related to the Applicant's a

or a variance is hereby APPROVED under

0. That Applicant's reques £
f the Mun1c1pa1 Code and §89.100

authority §2-211—§2-220.3, et seq.
RSMo, et seq. ,, ;

So Ordered,

" Chairman, Board of Adjustment

ATTEST:

Kathy Reiter
Executive Assistant to the Director of Planning and Development Services
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